
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
In the Matter of Penalty Assessment 
Against GLOBALCOM, INC., D/B/A GCI 
GLOBALCOM, INC., in the Amount of 
$100 
 

 
DOCKET NO. UT-060977 

 
DECLARATION OF 
SHERI HOYT 

 
 SHERI HOYT, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, 
declares as follows: 
 

1. I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of 
Washington, and competent to be a witness. 

 
2. I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 

(Commission) as a Compliance Specialist in the Business Practices Investigations 
Section. I have been employed at the Commission for over 14 years, holding 
various positions. As a Compliance Specialist, my responsibilities include 
conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated utility or 
transportation companies. As part of those duties, I investigate 
telecommunications companies that may be operating in violation of Commission 
statute, rule, or tariff. 

 
3. On September 13, 2006, Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. (Globalcom) 

filed with the Commission an Application for Mitigation of Penalties (Mitigation 
Application) in Docket No. UT-060977. I have read the Mitigation Application. In 
the Mitigation Application, the company admits the violation, waives a hearing, 
and asks for an administrative decision. 

 
4. This Mitigation Application arises from a Notice of Penalties Incurred and Due 

for Violations of Laws and Rules issued by the Commission on July 5, 2006, in 
Docket No. UT-060977. In that Notice, the Commission issued a penalty of $100 
for a violation of Washington Administrative Code 480-120-382, which requires 
competitively classified telecommunications companies to file annual reports with 
the Commission no later than May 1 each year. 

 
5. Before recommending the Commission issue penalties, as part of my job, I 

conducted an investigation of Globalcom’s records. My investigation resulted in 
an investigation report titled, “Staff Investigation - 2005 Annual Reports.” A true 
and accurate copy of that investigation report is attached to this declaration as 
Attachment A. 

 
6. I identified the violation in this case from records maintained by the Commission. 
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Specific Issues Addressed by Globalcom in its Mitigation Request 
 
The untimely filing was an isolated event, caused in part by Globalcom’s corporate 
headquarters relocation and the assignment of additional duties to Globalcom’s 
clerk responsible for filing annual reports.  
 
7. Globalcom was granted registration effective June 28, 2000. The following year, 

the first year Globalcom filed an annual report with the Commission, is the only 
year Globalcom has filed timely, as indicated below: 

 
Reporting Year Date Globalcom filed its annual report 
2000 April 27, 2001 
2001 May 20, 2002 
2002 June 19, 2003 
2003 May 5, 2004 
2004 May 18, 2005 

 
8. Globalcom’s late filing of its 2005 Annual Report is only the latest instance in a 

history of consistently failing to file timely and is not an isolated event. In 
addition to Globalcom’s late filing its 2005 Annual Report, it failed to file its 
Application for Mitigation of Penalties timely. Globalcom received the penalty 
assessment by certified U.S. Postal mail on July 10, 2006, as Attachment B 
demonstrates. An Application for Mitigation of Penalties should have been filed 
with the commission no later than July 25, 2006. Globalcom’s Mitigation 
Application was received almost two months late. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

9. The Commission should reject the Application for Mitigation of Penalties as 
untimely. Furthermore, Globalcom’s claim that the late filing of its annual report 
is an isolated event does not justify mitigation because the claim is untrue. 

 
DATED this 27th day of September 2006 at Olympia, Washington. 

 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
SHERI HOYT 
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Attachment B 
 
 

 

 


